

- 1.1 ..... moves to amend H.F. No. 1938 as follows:
- 1.2 Page 4, line 30, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"
- 1.3 Page 5, line 19, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"
- 1.4 Page 6, line 26, after "delivered" insert "in person or"
- 1.5 Page 8, line 18, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"
- 1.6 Page 8, line 25, delete "a" and insert "providing a service for which the county or recovery  
1.7 community organization is an eligible" and delete "or to an" and insert a period
- 1.8 Page 8, delete lines 26 to 29, and insert "This chapter does not apply to an organization  
1.9 whose primary functions are information, referral, diagnosis, case management, and  
1.10 assessment for the purposes of client placement, education, support group services, or  
1.11 self-help programs. This chapter does not apply to the activities of a licensed professional  
1.12 in private practice."
- 1.13 Page 9, line 7, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"
- 1.14 Page 10, lines 3 and 14, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"
- 1.15 Page 11, line 10, delete "and time"
- 1.16 Page 13, line 30, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"
- 1.17 Page 15, line 22, delete the first "service" and delete everything after the period
- 1.18 Page 15, delete lines 23 to 26, and insert "The summary must be completed within five  
1.19 days of the client's service termination or within five days from the client's or program's  
1.20 decision to terminate services, whichever is earlier."
- 1.21 Page 16, line 15, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"

2.1 Page 16, line 28, after "hepatitis" insert ". A licensed alcohol and drug counselor must  
2.2 be present during an educational group"

2.3 Page 18, line 29, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"

2.4 Page 21, line 15, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"

2.5 Page 22, line 8, after "(4)" insert ". If the client has an opioid use disorder, the record  
2.6 must contain documentation that the client was provided educational information according  
2.7 to section 245G.05, subdivision 1, paragraph b"

2.8 Page 22, line 19, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"

2.9 Page 23, line 16, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"

2.10 Page 24, line 21, delete everything after "be" and insert "either licensed or exempt from  
2.11 licensure under chapter 148F."

2.12 Page 24, delete lines 22 to 31, and insert:

2.13 "(b) An individual who is exempt from licensure under chapter 148F, must meet one of  
2.14 the following additional requirements:

2.15 (1) completion of at least a baccalaureate degree with a major or concentration in social  
2.16 work, nursing, sociology, human services, or psychology, or licensure as a registered nurse;  
2.17 successful completion of a minimum of 120 hours of classroom instruction in which each  
2.18 of the core functions listed in chapter 148F is covered; and successful completion of 440  
2.19 hours of supervised experience as an alcohol and drug counselor, either as a student or a  
2.20 staff member;

2.21 (2) completion of at least 270 hours of drug counselor training in which each of the core  
2.22 functions listed in chapter 148F are covered, and successful completion of 880 hours of  
2.23 supervised experience as an alcohol and drug counselor, either as a student or as a staff  
2.24 member;

2.25 (3) current certification as an alcohol and drug counselor or alcohol and drug counselor  
2.26 reciprocal, through the evaluation process established by the International Certification and  
2.27 Reciprocity Consortium Alcohol and Other Drug Abuse, Inc.;

2.28 (4) completion of a bachelor's degree including 480 hours of alcohol and drug counseling  
2.29 education from an accredited school or educational program and 880 hours of alcohol and  
2.30 drug counseling practicum; or

3.1 (5) employment in a program formerly licensed under Minnesota Rules, parts 9530.5000  
 3.2 to 9530.6400, and successful completion of 6,000 hours of supervised work experience in  
 3.3 a licensed program as an alcohol and drug counselor prior to January 1, 2005.

3.4 (c) An alcohol and drug counselor may not provide a treatment service that requires  
 3.5 professional licensure unless the individual possesses the necessary license. For the purposes  
 3.6 of enforcing this section, the commissioner has the authority to monitor a service provider's  
 3.7 compliance with the relevant standards of the service provider's profession and may issue  
 3.8 licensing actions against the license holder according to sections 245A.05, 245A.06, and  
 3.9 245A.07, based on the commissioner's determination of noncompliance."

3.10 Page 25, delete lines 1 to 10

3.11 Page 26, line 30, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"

3.12 Page 27, line 26, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"

3.13 Page 30, line 9, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"

3.14 Page 31, line 20, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"

3.15 Page 32, line 17, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"

3.16 Page 33, lines 3 and 10, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"

3.17 Page 34, line 7, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"

3.18 Page 35, lines 6 and 29, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"

3.19 Page 37, line 24, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"

3.20 Page 47, lines 13, 19, 24, and 30, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"

3.21 Page 48, lines 4, 13, 17, 24, and 29, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"

3.22 Page 51, line 23, delete everything after the period, and insert "Upon federal approval  
 3.23 of a comprehensive assessment as a Medicaid benefit, or on July 1, 2018, whichever is  
 3.24 later,"

3.25 Page 51, line 24, delete everything before "and"

3.26 Page 52, lines 8 and 22, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"

3.27 Page 53, line 11, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"

3.28 Page 54, line 6, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"

3.29 Page 55, lines 4, 16, and 25, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"

4.1 Page 55, line 20, delete everything after "means" and insert "an independent organization  
4.2 led and governed by representatives of local communities of recovery. A recovery community  
4.3 organization mobilizes resources within and outside of the recovery community to increase  
4.4 the prevalence and quality of long-term recovery from alcohol and other drug addiction.  
4.5 Recovery community organizations provide peer-based recovery support activities such as  
4.6 training of recovery peers. Recovery community organizations provide mentorship and  
4.7 ongoing support to individuals dealing with a substance use disorder and connect them with  
4.8 the resources that can support each person's recovery. A recovery community organization  
4.9 also promotes a recovery-focused orientation in community education and outreach  
4.10 programming, and organize recovery-focused policy advocacy activities to foster healthy  
4.11 communities and reduce the stigma of substance use disorder."

4.12 Page 55, delete lines 21 to 24

4.13 Page 56, line 7, after the period, insert "The vendor is prohibited from using the client's  
4.14 public benefits to offset the cost of services paid under this section. The vendor shall not  
4.15 require the client to use public benefits for room or board costs." and after "cash" insert  
4.16 "assistance benefits under chapters 119B, 256D, and 256J,"

4.17 Page 57, lines 1 and 33, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"

4.18 Page 58, line 17, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"

4.19 Page 59, line 12, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"

4.20 Page 60, line 13, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"

4.21 Page 63, line 24, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"

4.22 Page 64, lines 3, and 8, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"

4.23 Page 65, lines 20 and 30, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"

4.24 Page 66, line 22, delete "July 1, 2017" and insert "January 1, 2018"